MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

CHAP. 66

date, September 30, 1895, and recorded in the clerk's office of the county court for Prince George county, Virginia, in book 47 at page 29.

Approved March 13, 1933

Chapter 63.

RESOLVE, in Favor of George Mawhinney, of Jonesboro.

George Mawhinney compensated for injuries. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$1,000, to be paid to George Mawhinney, of Jonesboro, as settlement in full, for injuries received while in the employ of the state of Maine; said sum to be paid from the general highway funds.

Approved March 13, 1933

Chapter 64.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Fort Knox.

Repair of Fort Knox provided for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$250 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1934, and the sum of \$250 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1935, for repairs on Fort Knox in Prospect, to be paid from the appropriation for old forts and military reservations.

Approved March 13, 1933

Chapter 65.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Bernard Andrews, of Canton.

Bernard Andrews of Canton, compensated. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of \$150 to be paid to Bernard Andrews, of Canton, to compensate him for damage done to his property by beaver, to be paid from appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game.

Approved March 13, 1933

Chapter 66.

RESOLVE, Granting Teacher's Pension to Miss Nancy Rankin, of Hiram.

Nancy Rankin; teacher's pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$375 per year be and hereby is granted to Nancy Rankin, of Hiram, to be paid

quarterly from the appropriation for teachers' pensions. Said pension shall begin July 1, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 13, 1933

Chapter 67.

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in Pleasant Pond in the Town of Turner.

Size and bag limit regulated in Pleasant pond. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing at 8 inches the legal length of trout and at 14 inches the legal length of salmon and 10 pounds or 15 fish as the bag limit for fish taken in Pleasant pond in the town of Turner.

Approved March 13, 1933

Chapter 68.

RESOLVE, Authorizing Payment of Accident Compensation to Leon P. Shepard.

Leon P. Shepard, compensated for accident. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$712.72 to be paid to Leon P. Shepard for compensation due him under an award of the industrial accident commission, to be paid from the funds of the state highway police.

Approved March 13, 1933

Chapter 69.

RESOLVE, Providing for a Survey of Proposed Game Preserve in Hancock County.

Survey authorized of proposed game preserve. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed and authorized to make a survey and study through his warden service of the value to the state as a game preserve of the property of Neva Ethel Austin and her sister, which property is located in the town of Hancock and township No. 8, in the county of Hancock. In case the said commissioner shall decide that the property is desirable, he shall report the same to the governor and council who are hereby authorized to accept a deed for the same in behalf of the state, reserving to the said Neva Ethel Austin and her sister, a joint life estate therein, and conditioned on the grantors' use of the life estate tax free. On the acceptance of such a deed by the state, the commis-